

No. 14-1206

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PETER GEORGE ODHIAMBO, PETITIONER

v.

REPUBLIC OF KENYA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

WEILI J. SHAW

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

BRIAN J. EGAN
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion.....	8
A. Further review of the court of appeals’ rulings on clause one and clause two of the commercial-activity exception is not warranted.....	9
B. Further review of the court of appeals’ ruling on clause three of the commercial-activity exception is not warranted.....	16
C. Finding the commercial-activity exception applicable to petitioner’s claims would threaten adverse treat- ment of the United States in foreign courts	22
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adler v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>America W. Airlines, Inc. v. GPA Grp., Ltd.</i> , 877 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu SOPO Corp.</i> , 420 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	15, 21
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette</i> , 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. Republica Bolivariana de Venez.</i> , 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1140 (2012)	19, 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	12
<i>Gerding v. Republic of Fr.</i> , 943 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993)	13, 14
<i>Globe Nuclear Servs. & Supply GNSS, Ltd. v. AO Techsnabexport</i> , 376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Guevara v. Republic of Peru</i> , 468 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara Indon.</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998)	16, 19, 21
<i>Haven v. Polska</i> , 215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1014 (2000)	15
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	16
<i>Lu v. Central Bank of Republic of China (Taiwan)</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 674 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Papandreou, In re</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984)	23
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	5, 9, 15, 16, 18, 21
<i>Rogers v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2012)	13, 17
<i>Sachs v. Republic of Austria</i> , 737 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2013), rev'd on other grounds <i>sub nom. OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	9, 10, 12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shapiro v. Republic of Bol.</i> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Sugarman v. Aeromexico, Inc.</i> , 626 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 64 (2013)	13
<i>Theo. H. Davies & Co. v. Republic of Marsh. Is.</i> , 174 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass'n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1112 (1995)	17
<i>Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in Int'l & Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013)	15, 20
<i>Vencedora Oceanica Navigacion, S.A. v. C.N.A.N.</i> , 730 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	1, 5, 21
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887, (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1041 (1998)	20

Statutes and rule:

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1603	2
28 U.S.C. 1603(d)	2
28 U.S.C. 1603(e)	2, 9, 14
28 U.S.C. 1604	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. 127b(a)	22

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 127b(g)	22
22 U.S.C. 2708(b)	22
22 U.S.C. 2708(j)	22
26 U.S.C. 7623	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	5
